

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**AB No. 30 of 2023**  
**With Crl. M.C No. 16 of 2023**

Stiff Khapudang

**...Petitioner/s**

**- Versus -**

Superintendent of Police, CID & Anr

**...Respondent/s**

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU**

30.11.2023

Ms. N. Savitri, learned counsel appears for the petitioner.

Mr. M. Rarry, learned PP appearing for the Lokayukta requested to club (AB No. 15 of 2023 with AB No. 14 of 2023 with AB No. 16 of 2023 with AB No. 17 of 2023 with AB No. 18 of 2023), AB No. 20 of 2023, AB No.21 of 2023, (AB No. 23 of 2023 with Crl. M.C. No. 8 of 2023), (AB NO. 24 of 2023 with Crl. M.C. No. 10 of 2023), (AB No. 26 of 2023 with AB No. 22 of 2023 with Crl. MC No. 12 of 2023 with Crl M.C. No. 9 of 2023 with AB No. 27 of 2023 with Crl. M.C. No. 13 of 2023), (AB No. 29 of 2023 with Crl M.C. No. 15 of 2023), (AB No. 30 of 2023 with Crl MC. No. 16 of 2023), (AB No. 31 of 2023 with Crl MC No. 17 of 2023), (AB No. NO. 32 of 2023 with Crl. MC No. 18 of 2023), (AB No. 33 of 2023 with Crl. MC No. 19 of 2023), (AB No. 34 of 2023 with Crl. MC No. 20 of 2023), (AB No. 35 of 2023 with Crl MC No. 21 of 2023), (AB No. 36 of 2023 with AB NO. 41 of 2023 with AB NO. 42 of 2023 with AB No. 43 of 2023 with AB No. 44 of 2023 with AB No. 45 of 2023 with AB No. 46 of 2023 with Crl M.C. No. 22 of 2023 with Crl. M.C. No. 28 of 2023 with Crl MC No. 29 of 2023 with Crl MC No. 30 of 2023 with Crl M.C. No. 31 of 2023 with Crl MC NO. 32 of 2023 with Crl. MC No. 33 of 2023) & (AB NO. 37 of 2023 with Crl. MC No. 23 of 2023), as the legal issue involved in these cases are

same and learned counsel for the Lokayukta requested to give some time to enable him to file counter affidavit in all the listed cases.

Not objected by learned counsel for the other parties.

List the matter on 14.12.2023.

Earlier interim order shall be extended till the next date of hearing.

**JUDGE**

*Lucy*